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MARTINEZ, Rey, M.D. (A-13126)—Burbank
2361(b), {d), 2399.5, 725 old B&P Code
Gross negligence and incompetence in anesthesiology
praclice. Also, in office practice, cxcessive prescribing,
and prescribing without good faith prior examination
and. medical indication.
Revoked, stayed, S years probation on terms and con-
ditions, including 90 days actual suspension.
June 14, 1984

(A recent re-adoption of a prior 1981 Board decision
that was remanded by the court for re-evaluation.)

NAIFEH, Jerome G., M.D. (C-37560—1Irving, Texas
2236 B&P Code
Stipulated decision. Conviction for grand theftinvolv-
ing billings to Medi-Cal and insurance companies.
Revoked, stayed, S years probation ontermsand con-
ditions, including 9 months actual suspension.
May 24, 1984

NORTHRUP, William F., M.D. (C-7845)—San Diego
Stipulated surrender of license. Accusation is
dismissed.

September 1, 1984

OGNIBENE, Charles Pat, M.D. (A-35585)— Canoga
Park
2234(b), (d), 2237, 2242 B&P Code
Prescribing dangerous drugs withoul good faith prior
examination and medical indication; gross negligence
and incompetence. Conviction for prescribing con-
trolied drugs to a person not under his treatment for a
pathology or condition.
Revoked, stayed, 5 years probation on terms and con-
ditions, including 45 days actual suspension.
June 22, 1984

OTTO, Evan L., M.D. (C-18682)—San Diego
2234(b) B&P Code
Stipulated decision. Gross negligence in a surgical
procedure 1o remove a tumor.
Revoked, stayed, 3 years probalion on terms and
conditions.
June 21, 1984

PERRY, William D., M.D. (A-22301)—Bakersfield
725, 2234, 2238, 2236, 2242 B&P Code; 11154 H&S
Code
Stipulated decision. Prescribing controlled drugs with-
out the existence of a medical condition ox pathology;
prescribing withoul a good faith prior examination
and medical indication; excessive prescribing. Convic-
tion for assault on peace officer.

Revoked, stayed, 7 years probation on terms and
conditions.
May 4, 1984

PICKER, Robert Ian, M.D. (G-19505)—Berkeley
490, 2236, 2234(e) B&P Code
Stipulated decision. Filed falsc Medi-Cal claims. Con-
victions for grand theft and for failure to supply tax
information.
Revoked, stayed, 5 ycars probation on termsand con-
ditions, including 90 days actual suspension.
July 26, 1984

PRIAN, Gregory Williain, M.D. (C-39038)—Phoenix,
Arizona
2305 B&P Code
Discipline by Arizona Board against his Arizona
license for habitnal usc of Dexedrine.
Revoked, stayed, 7 years probation on terms and
conditions.
Seplember 6, 1984

PUNZALAN, Rodolfo V.,M.D. (A-33873)—San Dimas
2234 B&P Code
Stipulated decision. Unprofessional conduct in failing
to provide appropriate care (o a hospitalized 2 year old
patient.
Revoked, stayed, 5 years probation on terms and
conditions.
May 24, 1984

RICKARD, Vernon D., M.D, (G-26114)—Sonora
2234(d) B&P Code
Stipulated decision. Incompetence in the testing and
treatment of a child for purported allergies.
Revoked, slayed, 5 years probation on terms and
conditions.
June 18, 1984

ROSOVE, Sherman P., M.D. (C-25993)—Hollywood
2234(b), (c) B&P Code
Stipulated Decision. Failed 10 see and attend to bis
hospitalized patient despite numerous calls from nurs-

ing staff, constituting gross negligence and continuing
pattern of repcated negligence. Prior discipline.
Revoked, stayed, 5 years probation on terms and
conditions.

September 13, 1984

SAFIAN, Nathan, M.D, (G-10962)—Pomona
2234(c) B&P Codc k]
Stipulated decision. Repeated similar negligentacts in
the care and management of patients.
Revoked, stayed, 5 ycars probation on teris and con-
ditions, including 30 days actual suspension.
July t, 1984

SANDERS, Marc Roger, M.D. (G-20063)—Fairfax
2236 B&P Codc
Conviction in Alameda County for grand theft. Con-
viction in Siskiyou County for submitting a false claim.
No appearance by respondent.
Revoked.
August 7, 1984

SEWELL, Hobart H., M.D. (C-32936)— Carnichael
2234(b) B&P Code
Gross negligence .in having sexual relations with two
former female patients within a week after the ¢nd of
psychotherapy.
Revoked, stayed, 5 years probation on terms and con-
ditions, including 6 months actual suspension,
April 26, 1984

SLOAN, Ralph, M.D. (A-27283)—Sun Valley
725, 2242, 2234(b) B&P Code
Stipulated dccision. Gross negligence in the excessive
dispensing of amphetamincs withouta good faith prior
examination and medical indication.
Revoked, stayed, 5 ycars probation on terms and con-
ditions, including 30 days actual suspension.
August 7, 1984

SLOCUM, Wesley G., M.D. (C-23733)—Riverside
725, 2242 B&P Code
Stipulated dccision. Excessive prescribing of con-
trolled drugs without a good faith prior examination
and medical indication.
Prior discipline.
Revoked, stayed, 10 years probation on terms and
conditions, including onc year actual suspension.
August 7, 1984

TURNER, Charles W., M.D. (C-10597)—Santa Ana
725, 2242, 2238, 2237 B&P Codc; 11154, 11210 H&S
Code
Repeatedly und excessively prescribcd controlled
drugs without good faith prior examination and medi-
cal indication, Conviction for prescribing a controlled
drug 10 a person not under his carc for a pathology or
condition.

Revoked, sltayed, 5 years probation on terms and
conditions.
May 24, 1984

TULUMELLO, Joseph S., M.D. (G-24200)— Harper
Woods, Michigan
820, 822 B&P Code
Ability to practice safely impaired by physical or men-
tal ilincss.
Ordcered to be placed in the Board’s Diversion Pro-
gram for Unpaircd physicians.
June 18, 1984

URY, George, M.D. (C-6550)—National City
2234(c), 2261, 2236 B&P Code; 14107 W&t Code
Stipulated decision. Conviction of filing false claims
with Medi-Cal.
Revoked, stayed, 7 years probation on tcrms and
conditions,
May 24, 1984

VALERY, Harold C., M.D. (A-35020)—Seal Beach
2242, 2238 B&P Code; 11154 H&S Code
Conviction of prescribinga controlled drugto a person
not under his treatment for a pathology or condition.
Revoked, stayed, 5 years probation on terms and
conditions.

August 7, 1984

VASHISTHA, Krishan Kumar, M.D. (A-31642)—
Canyon Country
490, 2236 B&P Codc
Slipulated decision. Conviction of violating Penal
Code section 647(a).
Onc year suspension, stayed, 5 years probation on
terms and conditions.
August 7, 1984

WALKER, Robert M., M.D. (C-26254)—San Pedro
2305, 2236, 490 B&P Code
Stipulated decision. Michigan license suspcnded by
that stale for prescribing violations and for Mcdicaid
fraud conviction.
Revoked, stayed, 5 years probation on terms and con-
ditions, including 30 days suspension.
August 7, 1984

WOO, Francis J., M.D. (A-28139)—TFullerton
Stipulated dccision. Voluntary surrender of license.
Pending Accusation is dismissed.

April 24, 1984

Podiatrists

DAVIS, Charles, D.P.M. (E-1402)—San Diego
2238, 2239 B&P Code
Stipulated decision. Self administration of cocaine and
Codeinc.
Prior discipline.
Revoked, stayed, 5 years probation on terms and
conditions.
July 2, 1984

WONG, John Barry, D.P.M. (E-1684)—Lompoc
490, 2236, 2305 B&P Code
Conviction for Medicare fraud. Another conviction
for racketcering and mail fraud. Podjalric licenses
revoked in New Jerscy and Pennsylvania.
Revoked.
May 3, 1984

SPERLING, Jerome, D.P.M. (E-1815)—Huntington
Park
2234 (c) B&P Code
Stipulated Deciston. Non-existent or faulty record-
keeping for podiatric scrvices rendered to numerous
Medi-Cal patients, constituting repeated similar negli-
gent acts.
Revoked, stayed, 5 years probation on terms and
conditions.
September 27, 1984

Doctors Who Flee BMQA to Practice
in Other States

In the last issue of ACTION REPORT, “Consultant’s Corner” reviewed a physician whose
license to practice medicine was restricted by BMQA probationary conditions, but who moved to
another state to practice unrestricted medicine. Many readers have asked what the California
BMQA does to notify other state medical boards about such physicians who flee from discipline

here to practice elsewhere.

Reports of BMQA disciplinary actions are sent to all fifty state medical boards. However, not
all state boards act upon this information. Most states, of which California is one, have laws which
permit their medical boards to take disciplinary action solely based on discipline taken by any
other medical board. Nevertheless, there are some state boards which do not have such enabling
legislation. These medical boards can take disciplinary action only when an incompetent or
negligent physician commits such acts in that state.

Until there is national uniformity of prosecution, physicians continue to escape BMQA disci-

pline to practice in “safe” states.




Podiatry Examining Committee Will
Recover Enforcement Costs

Articles in the Action Report normally are limited to issues relating to medical practice.
However, occasionally we will print articles that directly affect praciitioners allied with medicine
such as physician assistants, opticians, and podiatrists. Generally such articles will have some
relevance or effect on physicians. We believe this is such an article since it deals with a trend in
licensure which may eventually extend to other professions.

A recently passed law now permits the
Podiatry Examining Committee to recover
the costs of enforcement from podiatrists
found guilty of violating the practice act.
Senate Bill 1503, authored by Senator
McCorquodale, provides for recovery of reas-
onable and actual costs of investigation and
prosecution. Passage of this bill will assist in
assuring that the Committee will not exhaust
its funds in enforcement activities. The entire
Committee budget is taken from licensure and
renewal fees. When enforcement costs are
unusually high, other Committee activities
must be curtailed, or fees must be increased to
cover the legal activities,

Prior to introduction of the McCorquodale
bill, the Podiatry Examining Committee had
investigated nine cases involving serious vio-
lations of the law. The office of the Attorney
General estimated that ajudication of just
those cases could cost well over $200,000. At
the same time the Committee was holding
back action on numerous other less serious
infractions for lack of enforcement funds. A
special budget augmentation was sought to

cover the nine cases.

These were not unusually complex or costly
cases. It is common for investigation and
prosecution of a single podiatrist to cost over
$30,000. This represents approximately 10
percent of the Committee’s annual budget of
$308,000. 1f the doctor appeals an adverse
decision to the Superior Court, the cost to the
Committee increases dramatically. Appeals
also stretch out the legal process,and canlead
to prosecution costs over several budget years,
making it very difficult for the Committee to
predict expenditures.

Savings in License Fees May Result From
Law

If this law is viable, there will be reasonable
cost recovery and eventual reduction of licen-
sure fees. However, it is impossible to predict
the amounts which eventually could be reco-
vered. Also, because of the possibility of
delays in hearings, and the right of disciplined
podiatrists to appeal the decisions, the timing
of recoveries cannot be predicted. Therefore,

a license fee increase still will be needed to
maintain the Committee’s fiscal solvency for
the immediate future.

The Committee believes that this legislation
reflects its philosophy that doctors of podiat-
ric medicine who are found guilty of public
harm and/ or dishonesty should be held mor-
ally and fiscally accountable, Licensees who
practice responsibly and competently should
not continue to be “fined” through higher fees
to cover the cost of prosecuting their peers
who violate the law. Overall, the Committee
hopes this bill will assist in enhancing consu-
mer protection and effective law enforcement
by optomizing use of podiatry licensing fees.

The enactment of this legislation would not
have been possible without the full support of
the California Podiatric Medical Association
and the efforts of Carol Sigmann, Executive
Officer of the California Podiatry Examining
Committee. Copies of the bill, Chapter 695,
can be obtained by calling (916) 445-2645, or
writing to the Legislative Bill Room, Room
B-32, State Capitol, Sacramento, California
95814.

Cannabis Protocol Available for
Open-Angle Glaucoma Patients

The Research Advisory Panel is sponsoring
a statewide study mandated by the California
Legislature (SB 1765, Presley) to provide
compassionate access to cannabis, in the form
of delta-9-tctrahydrocannabinol (THC) cap-
sules and marijuana cigarettes, as a treatment
of last resort for open-angle glaucoma
patients who have not benefited from stand-
ard medical treatment modalities.

The therapeutic use of THC and marijuana
is available for ophthalmologists’ patients in
accordance with a protocol designed by the
Research Advisory Panel and its consultants
and approved by the federal Food and Drug
Administration (FDA). The use of cannabis is

“governed by strict FDA and Drug Enforce-
ment Administration guidelines and policies.

Investigators

Only ophthalmologists who are eligible or
certified with the Amcrican Board of Oph-
thalmology and who have agreed to followthe
protocol by completing an application along
with an FDA Investigator’s Form 1573, will
be eligible to participate as an investigator in
the program.

6

Patient Eligibility

Patients must be 18 years of age or older
and have a diagnosis of open-angle glaucoma
as confirmed by gonioscopy. Patients must
have received all appropriate medical treat-
ments without satisfactory control of intraoc-
ular pressure (IOP) and must be approved by
the Research Advisory Panel’s Patient Quali-
fication Review Board. Exclusion criteria are
outlined in the protocol.

Protocol Summary

This study is an evaluation of the effect of
oral THC on glaucoma control. If oral THC is
not effective, patients may switch to using
marijuana cigarettes. Oral THC or marijuana
is giveninaddition to those conventional anti-
glaucoma drugs that may have provided some
lowering of 10P and on which the patient has
been stabilized. When patients are given the
inifial dose of cannabis, they must be moni-
tored for side effects in the physician’s office
for several hours. Each week the patient is
evaluated for IOP control, cannabis side
effects and other variables. The frequency of
patient monitoring may be reduced to once a
month when satisfactory 10P control is
obtained.

Data Collection

A treatment evaluation form completed by
the investigator and a patient questionnaire
will need to be submitted at each monitoring
phase as detailed in the protocol.

Designated Pharmacies

Supplies of THC capsules and marijuana
cigarettes will be maintained by a limited
number of pharmacies designated by the
investigators. In locations where several oph-
thalmologists are enrolled, it may be
requested that supplies for patients be main-
tained at only one area pharmacy.

Applications

Ophthalmologists interested in participat-
ing as an investigator in the Cannabis Thera-
peutic Program should write for an
application and a copy of the protocol to:

Gary L. Rocchio, M.A.
Program Coordinator

Research Advisory Panel

6000 State Building

San Francisco, California 94102
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